
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET

FRIDAY, 3 JULY 2015 AT 1.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FLOOR 2 - THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Donna Jones (Chair)
 
Councillor Luke Stubbs
Councillor Ken Ellcome
Councillor Lee Mason
Councillor Robert New

Councillor Linda Symes
Councillor Steve Wemyss
Councillor Neill Young

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 11 June 2015 (Pages 1 - 12)

A copy of the record of the previous decisions taken at Cabinet on 11 June 2015 
is attached, along with the schedule of appointments to outside bodies.

RECOMMENDED that the record of decisions taken at Cabinet on 11 June 
2015 are agreed and signed by the chair.

Public Document Pack



2

4  TECS Scrutiny panel - safety around schools - with response report 
(Pages 13 - 62)

The response report by the Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support is attached with the report by the Traffic, Environment & Community 
Safety Panel's report ' Road Safety Around Schools' appended to it.  
Councillor Potter as the Chair of the TECS Scrutiny Panel will be invited to 
present the panel's report.

5  Flood Prevention Works - North Portsea and Southsea (Pages 63 - 70)

Reports by the Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support are 
attached for the following schemes:

a) North Portsea Flood Defences - Construction Phase 1
To inform Cabinet of progress on the North Portsea Flood Defences as 
work moves into the construction of Phase 1, Anchorage Park.

 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note the contents of the report.

b) Southsea Flood Defences

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of progress, and seek 
approval for governance arrangements, on the Southsea Flood 
Defence Project

RECOMMENDED:

(1) To approve the appointment of the Director of Transport, 
Environment and Business Support as the Senior Responsible 
Owner for the project.

(2) To note that the scheme of delegations accommodates the 
Project by delegating, to the Director of Transport, Environment 
and Business Support, the responsibility for the delivery of the 
scheme with the control and oversight of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (and City Solicitor) and the Head of Finance & Section 
151 officer.

(3) To note that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Community Safety will be consulted throughout the project.

6  Notice of Motion - Friendship agreement with Zhuhai (Pages 71 - 76)

The report by the City Solicitor seeks the Cabinet's views on the friendship 
agreement entered into between Portsmouth and Zhuhai, following the notice 
of motion at Council on 10 February 2015 (which had been proposed by 
Councillor Hugh Mason and seconded by Councillor Lynne Stagg).

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet ask Council to approve the friendship 
agreement with Zhuhai.



3

7  Notice of Motion - Animal Welfare (Pages 77 - 80)

The report by the City Solicitor is to advise members of the Council's position 
with regard to the animal charter presented to Council in a Notice of Motion on 
17 March 2015, which had been proposed by former Councillor Andrewes and 
seconded by Councillor Lynne Stagg.

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet ask Council to note the position as set out 
in the report.

8  Property Investment Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 (Pages 81 - 96)

The report by the Director of Property presents the Investment Property 
Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 and seeks to create a £30m Property Investment 
Fund resourced from prudential borrowing, that will enable the Council to 
exploit commercial property acquisition opportunities, with a view to 
generating long term rental income streams to support the delivery of Council 
services in the future and reduce dependence on Government grant.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That Cabinet agree the following recommendations:

i. Acknowledge and endorse the Investment Property Strategy 
2015/16 - 2019/20 (attached as appendix 1 of the report) 
to be used as a guide to investments.

ii. Empowers the Corporate Asset Development Board to 
recommend and reject the purchase of investments 
including the sanctioning of formal offers and counter 
offers (due to the need for timely decision making in this 
type of industry and the need to respond to 
opportunities quickly).

iii. Agrees to give delegated authority to the Director of 
Property and the Director of Finance & Section 151 
Officer, taking advice from the City Solicitor, and in 
consultation with the Leader of the City Council and the 
Cabinet Member for PRED, to approve the completion of 
investment purchases. This to be conditional upon the 
City Council approving the budget pursuant to 
recommendation (2) below.

(2) That Cabinet recommends to the City Council that:

Authority is delegated to the Director of Finance and Section 
151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet Member for PRED to:

i. Amend the Corporate Capital Programme to create a 
Property Investment Fund of up to £30m financed from 
Prudential borrowing in 2015/16 and future years, to 
acquire additional investment property.



4

ii. Borrow as required for investment property purchases 
subject to a robust financial appraisal approved by the 
Director of Finance & S151 Officer that meets the criteria 
contained within the Property Investment Strategy and 
has proper regard to the following:

 The relevant capital and revenue costs and income 
resulting from the investment over the whole life of 
the asset.

 The extent to which the investment is expected to 
deliver a secure ongoing income stream.

 The level of expected return on the investment.

 The payback period of the capital investment.

9  Developing proposals for devolved powers and responsibilities (Pages 
97 - 114)

A report by the Chief Executive will follow, seeking to obtain approval from 
Members to develop a proposal, with other Councils, to bring about devolution 
of powers and responsibilities from Central Government to the wider 
Hampshire area and as part of this create an appropriate governance 
structure that will provide for binding decisions to be made at this level.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 11 
June 2015 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Lee Mason
Robert New
Linda Symes
Steve Wemyss

26. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

These had been received from Councillors Ken Ellcome and Neill Young, as 
well as Michael Lawther, Deputy Chief Executive.

27. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Wemyss made a non- prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 (Carers' 
strategy) in that he is a carer for his mother and also an employee of the NHS 
but not for the Portsmouth health bodies.

28. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 5 
[...]

 

Southsea Flood Defences  

Date of meeting: 
 

  3rd July 2015 

Report by: 
 

 Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support 

Wards affected: 
 

  St Thomas, St Jude, Eastney and Craneswater 

 

 
1. Purpose   

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of progress, and seek approval 

for governance arrangements, on the Southsea Flood Defence Project 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1.1 To approve the appointment of the Director of Transport, Environment and 

Business Support as the Senior Responsible Owner for the project. 
 

2.1.2 To note that the scheme of delegations accommodates the Project by 
delegating, to the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support, 
the responsibility for the delivery of the scheme with the control and oversight 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (and City Solicitor) and the Head of Finance & 
s151 officer. 
 

2.1.3 To note that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety will 
be consulted throughout the project. 
  

3. Background Information 
 

3.1 Latest discussions with the Environment Agency indicate that, due to the 
capital value of this scheme associated with different phases (£117 million 
whole life cost), project approval is required from DEFRA and HM Treasury. 

  
 This process requires the appointment of a Senior Responsible Owner for the 

project who takes ownership and accountability for delivery of the scheme on 
behalf of Portsmouth City Council as the operating authority. The position of 
SRO gives accountability for the scheme to DEFRA and the Treasury as well 
as any relevant Parliamentary Select Committees. 

 
 
 

Page 67



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 The Environment Agency has requested that ownership of the Project is 
delegated to the Council at Director level. In this case, the scheme of 
delegations makes this the Director for Transport, Environment and Business 
Support. Given the sums involves the activity will under the supervision of the 
D
[...]
port presents the Investment Property Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 and 

seeks to create a £30m Property Investment Fund resourced from prudential 
borrowing, that will enable the Council to exploit commercial property 
acquisition opportunities, with a view to generating long term rental income 
streams to support the delivery of Council services in the future and reduce 
dependence on Government grant. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet agree the following recommendations: 
 

i. Acknowledge and endorse the Investment Property Strategy 2015/16 - 
2019/20, attached at appendix 1 to be used as a guide to investments. 
 

ii. Empowers the Corporate Asset Development Board to recommend and 
reject the purchase of investments including the sanctioning of formal 
offers and counter offers (due to the need for timely decision making in 
this type of industry and the need to respond to opportunities quickly). 

 
iii. Agrees to give delegated authority to the Director of Property and the 

Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, taking advice from the City 
Solicitor, and in consultation with the Leader of the City Council and the 
Cabinet Member for PRED, to approve the completion of investment 
purchases. This to be conditional upon the City Council approving the 
budget pursuant to 2.2 below. 

 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.2 That Cabinet recommends to the City Council that: 
 
 Authority is delegated to the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for PRED 
to: 

 
i. Amend the Corporate Capital Programme to create a Property 

Investment Fund of up to £30m financed from Prudential borrowing in 
2015/16 and future years, to acquire additional investment property. 

 
ii. Borrow as required for investment property purchases subject to a robust 

financial appraisal approved by the Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
that meets the criteria contained within the Property Investment Strategy 
and has proper regard to the following: 
 

 The relevant capital and revenue costs and income resulting from the 
investment over the whole life of the asset. 

 

 The extent to which the investment is expected to deliver a secure 
ongoing income stream. 

 

 The level of expected return on the investment. 
 

 The payback period of the capital investment. 
 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 As part of the Financial Strategy presented to Council on 12 November 2013, 

and reiterated in the Budget Report on 10 February 2015, it was recognised and 
agreed that the Council would seek to become less dependent on Central 
Government grant.  
 

3.2 One of the routes to achieving this was to become a more entrepreneurial 
Council and seek to exploit commercial property acquisition opportunities with a 
view to generating long term rental income streams, in order to support the 
delivery of Council services in the future as well as have more influence over 
how the Council shapes the local and sub-regional economy. 

 
3.3 Full Council approved the sum of £100,000 to be released from the MTRS 

Reserve to establish a Property Investment Strategy and fund appropriate 
property acquisition costs.  This included the appointment of an Investment & 
Acquisitions Surveyor, to identify potential investment opportunities and assess 
their likely financial returns. 

 
Property Investment Strategy 
 

3.4 The Property Investment Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 (Appendix 1) focuses on 
the acquisition of property as an investment and sits within the wider Corporate 

Page 82



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Asset Development Strategy and aims to provide a viable and sustainable 
framework for the acquisition of property investments. 

 
3.5 The purpose of the strategy is to set out: 
 

 The Council's objectives for acquiring property investments  

 The criteria for identifying appropriate investment acquisitions  

 The risks to the Council of
[...]
uding 

the funding strategy for purchases) should be reviewed as part of a decision to 
purchase or sell, and tested for value for money, and regulatory compliance. 

 
 
 

Page 84



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7. Finance comments 
 
7.1 The Council's investment portfolio which contains a variety of property types 

and tenures, currently returns a gross annual revenue income stream of 
approximately £5.75 million per annum within the PRED portfolio.   

 
7.2 This report seeks to set an ongoing Property Investment Strategy which allows 

the Council to adopt a much more proactive and commercial approach to 
managing its investment property portfolio, with a view to increase the income 
to the Council and reduce its dependence on Government grant. 

 
7.3 It must be recognised that, as discussed in the report, any request to draw 

down on the requested £30m Property Investment Fund will require the 
completion of a robust and detailed financial appraisal approved by the Director 
of Finance & S151 Officer, that not only delivers best value but also meets the 
criteria contained within the Property Investment Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 
and has proper regard to the following: 

 

 The relevant capital and revenue costs and income resulting from the 
investment over the whole life of the asset. 

 

 The extent to which the investment is expected to deliver a secure ongoing 
income stream. 

 

 The level of expected return on the investment. 
 

 The payback period of the capital investment. 
 
7.4 In order to ensure that the Council is able to compete responsively in this 

market, the ability to react to a favourable financial appraisal is essential, and as 
a result it is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Property and the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 
the Leader of the City Council and the Cabinet Member for PRED, to approve 
the completion of investment purchases upon the completion of a
[...]
develop a proposal for submission 
to Government to achieve devolved powers and responsibilities from Central 
Government that will lead to better outcomes for local people.  

 This submission should include a proposal for a new governance 
arrangement, covering the geographical area of Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight that would enable binding decisions to be made. 

 Delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Group Leaders, to approve the initial proposal for submission to Central 
Government. 

 Given the potential significance of the proposals, that this report be 
presented to Full Council. 

 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
3.1. Following the Scottish Independence referendum, English devolution became a 

significant issue and the importance of this issue increased during the General 
Election campaign. The "Manchester Deal" signalled what was possible, in terms 
of devolution to local areas, and following the General Election the new Secretary 
of State has signalled his willingness to receive devolution proposals from local 
areas across the country.  

3.2. It is worth stressing that the proposals should form the basis of a deal between 
local areas and Central Government. This means that as well as seeking 
devolved responsibilities and powers from central government there is a need to 
provide something back to central government as part of a deal. Any proposal 
would be about bringing new powers and responsibilities to the wider Hampshire 
area but we will be expected to deliver appropriate governance arrangements 
and help achieve government priorities on issues such as delivering new houses.   

3.3. Part 6 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development & Construction Act 2009 
contains powers which enable the Secretary of State to make an order 
establishing a combined authority for an area which meets certain specified 
conditions. A combined authority is a corporate
[...]
 they will not want to lose those links. 

Page 100



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Reasons for recommendations 
5.1. If we are to take advantage of the devolution agenda it is important that the 

Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive are given the opportunity to 
continue to work with the other authorities in the wider Hampshire area to 
develop a proposal for submission by the end of July. This will enable 
Portsmouth City Council to influence the shape of any proposal and to take 
advantage of anything agreed through the deal. Central Government will expect 
our proposal to include a new governance arrangement that will enable binding 
decisions to be made at the wider Hampshire level. Subject to any agreement 
these binding decisions are likely to be about the new powers and responsibilities 
that will be devolved from central government.  

5.2. It is expected that an initial proposal will be made by the end of July and so a 
mechanism needs to be developed to allow approval of this initial proposal. This 
report is therefore seeking for delegated authority to be given to the Chief 
Executive to approve the initial proposal, in consultation with the Group Leaders. 
It is worth stressing that this will be an iterative process and so Members will 
have further opportunities to consider and shape the joint proposal. Given the 
potential significance of the proposals, that this report be presented to Full 
Council. 

6. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
6.1 A preliminary EIA has been completed, indicating that there is no requirement for 

a full EIA at this stage. 

7. City Solicitor comments 
7.1 Two key proposed changes to the law around Combined Authorities will 

substantially empower those seeking to enter into such arrangements. Based on 
the current drafting of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill, and the 
draft Legislative Reform (Combined Authorities and Economic Prosperity 
Boards) (England) Order 2015  the changes will: 

 Re
[...]
d the wider sub-
regional health economy. 

 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 11 June 2015
	Cabinet appointments to outside bodies 2015-16

	4 TECS Scrutiny panel - safety around schools - with response report
	Road Safety Around Schools  - TECS Scrutiny Panel's report

	5 Flood Prevention Works - North Portsea and Southsea
	Southsea Flood Defences

	6 Notice of Motion - Friendship agreement with Zhuhai
	7 Notice of Motion - Animal Welfare
	8 Property Investment Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20
	Property Investment Strategy (appendix)

	9 Developing proposals for devolved powers and responsibilities



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Friday, 3 
July 2015 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Ken Ellcome
Lee Mason
Robert New
Linda Symes
Steve Wemyss
Neill Young

38. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

None.

39. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

Regarding agenda item 6 (Friendship Agreement) Councillor Wemyss is a co-
opted member of the Duisburg-Portsmouth Friendship Committee, which is  
not a pecuniary or personal interest.

40. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 11 June 2015 (AI 3)

DECISION: that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 
June be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

41. TECS Scrutiny panel - safety around schools - with response report (AI 
4)

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support 
presented the response report and would be working with his colleagues 
as well as the appropriate Cabinet Members to alleviate concerns and to 
meet the expectations raised by this review, as set out in the 
recommendations within the response report. (Councillor Potter, chair of 
the TECS Scrutiny Panel, apologised for not being able to attend the 
meeting.)

Councillor Ellcome, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, 
reported that PCC are seeking to recruit more school crossing attendants.  
The Cabinet thanked the TECS Scrutiny Panel for its comprehensive 
report.

DECISIONS:
(1) The Panel was thanked for its work in undertaking the review.



2

(2) The Traffic, Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Panel's recommendations be approved in line with the responses 
noted in paragraph 4 of the report by the Director of Transport, 
Environment, and  Business Support.

(3) The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation would oversee 
the enforcement of the recommendations through his portfolio.

42. Flood Prevention Works - North Portsea and Southsea (AI 5)

a) North Portsea Flood Defences
Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support 
presented the report with Guy Mason, Coastal Defence Manager, 
which outlined the progress made.  He updated the consultation 
information - the drop-in surgeries were being held on Tuesdays and 
Thursdays (not Wednesdays).

Councillor New, Cabinet Member for Environment & Community 
Safety, was pleased that there had been positive feedback from the 
residents' consultation and that as well as offering protection there 
would also be enhanced areas for recreational use. 

DECISION:  The Cabinet noted the contents of the report.

b) Southsea Flood Defences
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson addressed the Cabinet welcoming 
both of the flood defence reports and the works taking place and asked 
that the opposition spokespersons be kept informed of progress as well 
as the Cabinet Member.   It was confirmed that the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety and the spokespersons were being 
updated.  Alan Cufley further stated that the Environment Agency 
would be looking at how councils corporately support the Southsea 
scheme and there would be dialogue on where the physical barriers 
will be before further permission is sought and further bids are made 
for other sources of funding.  Guy Mason reported that they would be 
going back to the Environment Agency Large Project Review Group, 
the following week, to further the council's business case for Southsea 
Flood Defences and would be scrutinised regarding contributions.

DECISION The Cabinet:
(1) Approved the appointment of the Director of Transport, 
Environment and Business Support as the Senior Responsible 
Owner for the project.

(2) Noted that the scheme of delegations accommodates the 
Project by delegating, to the Director of Transport, Environment 
and Business Support, the responsibility for the delivery of the 
scheme with the control and oversight of the Deputy Chief 



3

Executive (and City Solicitor) and the Head of Finance & Section 
151 officer.

(3) Noted that the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Business Support will report regularly on progress to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Community Safety and the 
Opposition Spokespersons.

43. Notice of Motion - Friendship agreement with Zhuhai (AI 6)

Robert Parkin, Deputy City Solicitor, presented the City Solicitor's report on 
behalf of Michael Lawther, which set out the mutual benefits of a twinning 
arrangement, including increasing tourism opportunities.  Councillor Donna 
Jones, as Leader, welcomed this proposal.

Councillor Lee Mason reported that this had been discussed and supported at 
the Twinning Advisory Group, and hoped that there could be cross party 
support, having worked with Councillor Gray to seek to alleviate his concerns. 
The Cabinet members felt that wider concerns of human and animal rights 
issues abroad could be best influenced through dialogue with both partner 
cities and companies engaged in business with the city council.

RECOMMENDED that Council approve the friendship agreement with 
Zhuhai.

44. Notice of Motion - Animal Welfare (AI 7)

Robert Parkin, Deputy City Solicitor, presented the City Solicitor's report which 
set out how various departments responded to the areas of the Animal 
Charter.  Councillor Donna Jones, as Leader, was pleased to see how many 
areas the council is already enforcing sympathetic policies such as in the 
licensing of fairs and control of circuses, and she thanked the officers involved 
in the compilation of the report.

RECOMMENDED that Council note the position as set out in the report.

45. Property Investment Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 (AI 8)

Tom Southall, Property & Investment Manager, presented the report for the 
Director of Property & Housing, which sought approval for the strategy and 
would ask Council for the funding from the Capital Programme to establish the 
£30 million fund.

Councillor Stubbs, as Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & 
Economic Development (PRED), requested a fourth recommendation for 
Cabinet to receive an annual report on the performance of this fund.

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson addressed the Cabinet, welcoming the 
report and the suggested annual report back, and hoped that there would be 
involvement of the opposition spokespersons for the PRED portfolio.



4

Councillor Donna Jones, Leader of the Council, welcomed the establishment 
of "Portsmouth PLC" through this strategy and investment fund, and was 
pleased that the Administration was proactive in the council creating its own 
income.  She would be working closely with Councillor Stubbs, Claire Upton-
Brown and Tom Southall to ensure the swift implementation of the strategy.  
Councillor Stubbs stressed that the £30m was a starting point, not a fixed sum 
for the investment.

DECISIONS:-
(1) The Cabinet:

i. Acknowledge and endorse the Investment Property Strategy 
2015/16 - 2019/20 (attached as appendix 1 of the report) to be 
used as a guide to investments.

ii. Empowers the Corporate Asset Development Board to 
recommend and reject the purchase of investments including 
the sanctioning of formal offers and counter offers (due to the 
need for timely decision making in this type of industry and 
the need to respond to opportunities quickly).

iii.Agrees to give delegated authority to the Director of Property 
and the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, taking 
advice from the City Solicitor, and in consultation with the 
Leader of the City Council and the Cabinet Member for PRED, 
to approve the completion of investment purchases. This to 
be conditional upon the City Council approving the budget 
pursuant to recommendation (2) below.

iv. That an annual report be submitted to Cabinet summarising 
the activity within the Property Investment Fund including the 
fund's financial performance.

(2) Cabinet RECOMMENDS to the City Council that authority is 
delegated to the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for PRED to:

i) Amend the Corporate Capital Programme to create a Property 
Investment Fund of up to £30m financed from Prudential 
borrowing in 2015/16 and future years, to acquire additional 
investment property.

ii) Borrow as required for investment property purchases subject to 
a robust financial appraisal approved by the Director of 
Finance & S151 Officer that meets the criteria contained within 
the Property Investment Strategy and has proper regard to the 
following:



5

• The relevant capital and revenue costs and income 
resulting from the investment over the whole life of the 
asset.

• The extent to which the investment is expected to deliver a 
secure ongoing income stream.

• The level of expected return on the investment.

• The payback period of the capital investment.

46. Developing proposals for devolved powers and responsibilities (AI 9)

David Williams, Chief Executive, presented his report and stressed that this 
was not about merger or takeover of local councils, instead it was about 
devolving national powers to a more local level, to the benefit of our residents.  
The original areas for devolution of powers of planning and transport were 
being broadened, and at Manchester they were also looking at health and 
social care.  These proposals required significant discussion with other 
councils in the area to secure a good deal from the government.  This would 
be a complex process due to the different pressures and issues for the 
councils involved.  There may also be devolution of powers from other 
agencies who currently work in partnership with councils.

Regarding the issue of directly elected mayors, whilst this was a prerequisite 
where police and crime commissioner powers were taken on, this would not 
be required for other combined authorities.  Even if there was a local 
consensus to the combined authority approach this would need central 
government approval.  A further report would be needed to set out formal 
decision making arrangements for this to happen, and the Chief Executive 
would be speaking to the Leader and other group leaders in the meantime. 

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson addressed the Cabinet whose comments 
included welcoming the report, seeking assurances that the powers were 
being devolved downwards, making explicit that the Lord Mayor of 
Portsmouth's role would not be affected, ensuring Portsmouth decides spatial 
planning and housing numbers for the city, seeking reassurance that a 
congestion charge could not be imposed, and to ensure there is public 
consultation.  He also felt the bid could include greater powers regarding 
motorways, the creation of a Hampshire Planning Inspectorate, and being 
able to scrutinise the decisions of the Boards.

In response Councillor Donna Jones, Leader, spoke regarding the 
preservation of the non-political role of the Lord Mayor of Portsmouth and felt 
that the elected mayor model would not be suitable for all areas (and was not 
being imposed for Cornwall).  The whole of Hampshire could request to have 
a Chair of the Combined Authority.  Whilst some of the extra suggested 
powers were desirable, the bid would need to be achievable in a swift 
timescale.  Portsmouth City Council would remain a unitary authority but there 
could be efficiencies in working closely with other local authorities.  



6

The Leader was working closely with Councillor Letts (Leader of Southampton 
City Council) and Councillor Bacon (Leader of the Isle of Wight Council) to 
give consideration to powers of veto for the unitary authorities to avoid 
impositions of measures e.g. congestion charges.  She asked the Cabinet to 
give the power to the Chief Executive and the Leader.  This would be a 
coming together of Leaders of Hampshire councils to make faster decisions 
and was not adding a 3rd tier of government.  Portsmouth City Council would 
remain as it is unless decided otherwise by the full Council which would 
require constitutional changes. This report required  an Executive rather than 
Council decision, and there would be a report back as this progressed.   The 
Cabinet Members were supportive of this approach and the benefits that 
could be gained.
 
DECISION: the Cabinet is agreed that: 

1) The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive continue to work with 
other authorities in the wider Hampshire area to develop a proposal for 
submission to Government to achieve devolved powers and 
responsibilities from Central Government that will lead to better outcomes 
for local people. 
2) This submission should include a proposal for a new governance 
arrangement, covering the geographical area of Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight that would enable binding decisions to be made. 
3) Delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council, in consultation with the Opposition Group Leaders, to approve the 
initial proposal for submission to Central Government. 

Cabinet RECOMMEND to Council:
1) Given the potential significance of the proposals, that this report be 

presented to Full Council to note.*

(*Note - as 1-3 are Executive decisions they consequently are not subject to 
full Council approval or any amendments under current legislative provisions)

The meeting concluded at 2.05 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones
Leader of the Council


